





May 17, 1993

Poppy DeMarco Dennis

4690 North Lane

Del Mar, CA  92014







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-93-141

Dear Ms. Dennis:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


You own the Bea M. Sweeney Memorial Tech Center (the "Center") which prints voter walk or call lists and mailing labels.  You have asked the following questions concerning that business:


1.
In order to avoid making contributions to candidates who purchase materials from the Center, how much must the Center charge for its services?  Must the Center's prices be comparable to those of large data houses?  What if the labor is donated by the person producing the materials?


2.
Will it make a difference if the Center changes its business status and forms a cooperative or a 501(c)(4) organization?


3.
If the Democratic Central Committee purchases materials from the Center and sells the materials to candidates, how much must the Committee charge?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
A contribution is made if goods or services are provided to a candidate for which the candidate has not provided full and adequate consideration.  The value of a non-monetary contribution is its "fair market value," i.e., the amount the candidate would pay on the open market for the same or equivalent goods or services.  Therefore, if the candidate pays the fair market value for the Center's services, no contribution will occur.  To determine the fair market value, you may use the prices charged by businesses of similar size for such services.  If one of the Center's employees wishes to donate his or her labor to a particular candidate, the Center may reduce the price by the cost of labor.


2.
Forming a cooperative or a 501(c)(4) organization will not change this conclusion.


3.
You have not indicated that you are authorized to request advice on behalf of the Democratic Central Committee.  Therefore, we cannot provide advice concerning the Committee's duties under the Act.  However, the answer to Question 1 and the following analysis should provide some guidance.

FACTS


The Center is a relatively new business established for the purpose of printing voter walk or call lists and mailing labels.  The Center has very little overhead and is able to produce the materials inexpensively.  Some data is obtained from the Democratic Central Committee in exchange for the Center keeping the raw data.  You plan to charge $7 per 1,000 for walk lists and $8 per 1,000 for labels.  Theoretically, this price would cover the Center's rent, labor, depreciation, and provide a small profit.  


Market prices for these services vary tremendously.  Large data houses range from $13 per 1,000 for large runs to $32 per 1,000 for short runs.  Smaller consultants have informed you that they have been able to obtain the services from other local sources for $7-$8 per 1,000.

ANALYSIS


A contribution is a payment for political purposes for which full and adequate consideration is not received.  (Section 82015.)  The term "payment" includes "...services or anything of value, whether tangible or intangible."  (Section 82044.)


The standard for valuing non-monetary contributions to candidates is set forth in Section 82025.5, which states:



Whenever the amount of goods, services,

facilities, or anything of value other than money

is required to be reported under this title, the

amount reported shall be the fair market value...."


The fair market value is the amount a candidate would have to pay to acquire similar goods or services on the open market.  (White Advice Letter, No. A-77-018.)  To the extent your prices will cover the Center's costs, provide a profit, and you have determined they are comparable to prices charged by similar small businesses, you may assume that you are receiving full and adequate consideration from the candidates who purchase goods or services from the Center.  You should also take into account the amount you would charge if a non-candidate or non-political entity wished to purchase the same or similar goods or services from the Center.


Finally, the term "contribution" specifically excludes volunteer personal services.  (Section 82015.)  Therefore, if employees of the Center wish to donate their labor to produce lists for a particular candidate, you may reduce the charges by the amount normally charged for labor.


I trust this letter has addressed your concerns.  If you have additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Jeff Marschner







General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division

